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ModeraiatioD Of Police Force

9246. SHRI K. p. SINGH DEO: ~~ill

the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 37 on the 18th February, 1981 regarding modernisation of police force and state;

(a) whether the views of the state Governments with regard to their needs have since been ascertained; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) and (b). All the State Governments have been requested to send to the Ministry of Home Affairs perspective plans of action for the ten years pe ..
riod 1980-90 under the Scheme for Modernisation of State Police Forces.
The same has so far been received from Kerala, Manipur, Sikkim and Uttar Pradesh. The requirements of funds are of the ord,r of as. 1713.00 lakhs for Kerala, RSj 272.34 lakhs t.CJt S:kkim, Rs. 368.56 for Manipur and Rs. 2729.20 lakhs for uttar Pradesh for modernising their State Police Forces.
Perspective plans are awaited from other Sta tes.

Meeting of Eastern Zonal Couaeil

9247. SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Eastern Zonal Council met recently;

(b) if so, the main recommendations or decision reached at th:s meeting;

(c) whether the Council discussed and decided about special measures to maintain law and order problem and also to give a positive boost to the economic upliftment of the Eastern
States; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STA'm IN THE
M.INIST,R.Y OF HOME AFFAXRS.
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(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKW ANA): (a)

A meeting of the Eastern Zonal Council was held at Gangtok on 11th April,

1981.

(b) Formal proceedings of the meeting are yet to be finalised.

(c) and (d). The Council ~enerall discussed and the need for augmentation and modernisation of police forces for . better rnaintenanee of ~ublic order and the need for inter-State cooperation for economic development.
I t was, however, left to the Chairman of the "Council to set up Standing Comm~ttee to go into such matters in detail.

IIBEL·Siemens Collaboration

"9248. SHRI R. L. BHATIA: W1ll
the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. (BHEL) and Siemens of West Genllany have now entered into four separate collaboration agreements on a product-by-product basis;

(b) if so, the -broad outline of the agreements entered into and their value in terms of foreign exchange;

"(C) whether the new product formula ~ likely to cost BHEL dear and even the system technology has been totally omitted from the list of collaboration; and

(d) if so, the reaSOns therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
CHA,RANJIT CHAN ANA): (a) BHEL has forwarded for the conside.ratie,n and approval of the Govt. three product-wise collaboation poposals with Siemens, West Germany and its subsidiary KWU. TheSe are still tInder con-
ait1eration of the Government.

(b) Normally, these collaboration agreements are bilateral agreements between the respective compan:es. It would not be in the commercial inter-
eats to disclose the (financial) details ()f u~h a Ireements.

;(c)and (d). The cost COJIlPAr'ison is presllmably with reference t~ ~he ~a lie"r"broad-balieCl" collaboration; whlc!h was stibmitted by BHEL !for the t'onsideration of the Government. The present r ~1 ~ii er signiflcal?tly in terms of range of products, scope of know-how transfer, duration etc. It is not possible therefore to make a cost-wise comparison. These pr9Posals are for specific products and do not include . systems technology know-how.'

More Soviet Crade'for india

9249. D:R. VASANT KUMAR PAN-
DIT: Will the Minister ot PLANNING be pleased to state;

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn towards a news item appearing in the 'Patriot' dated 31st October, 1980 under 11Je caption "l\':ore Soviet crude for" India likely";

(b) "if so, the" outcome of the disctls-
s:ons which the Planning Minister ·hCld with Soviet counter-parts with particular reference to -supply of c. rude to India. development of COill and coal mining; meeting of Indo-Soviet Panel on economic comrnission, steel, pov.:er irrigation and agriculture:

(c) the names and status of other Members of the Indian delegat: on who visited Soviet Union along with Planning Minister, and outcome of the-
discussion held by them; and

(d) the extent to which supply Of crude i-s expected to be increased to meet India's requirements?

THE MINISTE.R OF PLANNING
AND LABOUR (SHRI NARAYAN
DATT TIWARI): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) and (c). The d:scussion held with some of the Soviet Ministers and leaders related maInly to cooperation between Planning bodies of India ancl the USSR. However. some prelimi ..
nart discussions dlsQ tOOk place 'On Indo-Soviet economic cooperation during the S'xth Plan. Subsequently.
Agreement on Economic and Technics.)')

